

## 2022 CHAPTER 2

## Minor and consequential amendments

**3.**—(1) The 1990 Order is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 2(2) (interpretation), omit the definition of "modify".

(3) In Article 6(1)(a) (power to enter land), for "the Corporation or the Company" substitute "a horse racecourse operator".

(4) In Article 7 (returns or information to the Department), for "The Corporation and the Company" substitute "Each horse racecourse operator".

(5) In Article 10 (accounts etc.)—

- (a) in paragraph (1), for "The Corporation and the Company" substitute "Each horse racecourse operator";
- (b) in paragraph (2), for "the Corporation or, as the case may be, the Company" substitute "the horse racecourse operator".
- (6) Omit Article 11 (rules and bye-laws of the Corporation).

(7) In Schedule 1 (amendments), omit paragraphs 5 and 6 and the cross-heading before paragraph 5.

## **Commencement Information**

II S. 3 in operation at 3.2.2022, see s. 6

## Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Horse Racing (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 2022, Section 3.